attorneys shall file all documents electronically pursuant to these Rules.”). On June 7, 2018, 

Plaintiff re-filed his motion electronically. (ECF No. 27.) In his motion, Plaintiff requests that 

non-expert discovery be re-opened, and that the Court extend the time permitted for all discovery 

by at least one-hundred twenty-three (123) days, from May 2, 2018, to September 2, 2018. (Id. 

at 13.) Defendant opposes the motion. (ECF No. 28.) 

II. Discussion 

The Court will modify dates set forth in a scheduling order, including a motion to reopen 

discovery, only upon a showing of good cause.